Total Fully Diluted Shares # M 11,987   16,752   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518   33,518

See “General Disclaimer”, “Presentation of Oil and Gas Information”, “Non-GAAP Measures”, and “Forward-Looking Information and Statements”

DOMINATING DUVERNAY OIL

Investment offering

- - Investment Terms

- - Opportunity Summary

Investment terms

49

Total Financing of $12,000,000 Consisting of:

$9 Million Equity at $4.30 per Unit

◼ Units consisting of 1 common share and one

warrant

◼ Warrant has an exercise price of $5.10 per

share and a one-year term to exercise

◼ 15% premium to previous financing, which

priced at $3.75 per unit

$3 Million Secured Convertible Debentures

◼ 12% interest rate

◼ Convertible at $5.30 per share

◼ Two-year term with two one-year extension

options at B-32’s discretion

Management has committed to invest a

minimum of $4.5 million of the total financing

(

$12 Million Total Financing, $9 Million Equity And $3 Million Convertible Debentures

Pro Forma Capitalization Table

Current $ Amount $/Share Shares Issued Mgt $ Amount Mgt Shares Mgt %

$1/Share Rounds
(1)

4,702,002$   1.00$   4,702,002   4,261,287$   4,272,953  91%

$3/Share Round (2) 3,041,034$   3.00$   1,013,678   806,508$   268,836   27%

$3.75/share Round
(3)

19,001,392$   3.80$   5,003,875   5,968,704$   1,199,080  24%

$4.30 / Share Round
(4)

9,000,000$   4.30$   2,093,023   3,375,000$   784,884   38%

Total Basic Shares 35,744,428$  2.79$   12,812,578   14,411,499$   6,525,753  51%

Warrants 10,674,419$   5.10$   2,093,023   4,002,907$   784,884   38%

Convertible Debentures
(4)

3,000,000$   5.30$   566,038   1,125,000$   212,264   38%

Options
(5)

2,787,499$   3.27$   853,333   2,787,499$   853,333   100%

Total FD 52,206,345$  3.20$   16,324,972   22,326,904$   8,376,234  51%

(1)  Throughout 2018

(2)  September, 2019

(3)  December'21 to May'22, price reflects mix of common shares and CDE flow through shares.

(4)  Current financing round estimates, will vary depending on final closing amounts

(5)  Amount currently outstanding, option plan allows for issuance of up to 10% of basic shares

See “General Disclaimer”, “Presentation of Oil and Gas Information”, “Non-GAAP Measures”, and “Forward-Looking Information and Statements”

Opportunity Summary

50

◼ B-32 Exploration represents an opportunity to invest in a highly scalable light oil

project recently de-risked from offsetting wells